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Version

VERSION DESCRIPTION
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PRODUCTION DATE
2011

NOTES

Overview

ABSTRACT

The Freedom in the World 1972-2010 dataset, produced by a US based organisation, Freedom House, contains data on
political rights and civil liberties for countries. Numerical ratings of between 1 and 7 are allocated to each country or
territory, with 1 representing the most free and 7 the least free. The status designation of Free, Partly Free, or Not Free,
which is determined by the combination of the political rights and civil liberties ratings, indicates the general state of
freedom in a country or territory.

The total number of points awarded to the political rights and civil liberties checklists determines the political rights and civil
liberties ratings for each country in the Freedom House dataset. Each point total corresponds to a rating of 1 through 7, with
1 representing the highest and 7 the lowest level of freedom. Each pair of political rights and civil liberties ratings is
averaged to determine an overall status of "Free," "Partly Free," or "Not Free." Those whose ratings average 1.0 to 2.5 are
considered Free, 3.0 to 5.0 Partly Free, and 5.5 to 7.0 Not Free . The designations of Free, Partly Free, and Not Free each
cover a broad third of the available raw points. Therefore, countries and territories within any one category, especially those
at either end of the category, can have quite different human rights situations. In order to see the distinctions within each
category, a country or territory's political rights and civil liberties ratings should be examined. For example, countries at the
lowest end of the Free category (2 in political rights and 3 in civil liberties, or 3 in political rights and 2 in civil liberties) differ
from those at the upper end of the Free group (1 for both political rights and civil liberties). Also, a designation of Free does
not mean that a country enjoys perfect freedom or lacks serious problems, only that it enjoys comparably more freedom
than Partly Free or Not Free (or some other Free) countries.

General Characteristics of Each Political Rights and Civil Liberties Rating:
Political Rights

Rating of 1 -- Countries and territories that receive a rating of 1 for political rights come closest to ensuring the freedoms
embodied in the checklist questions, beginning with free and fair elections. Those who are elected rule, there are
competitive parties or other political groupings, and the opposition plays an important role and has actual power. Minority
groups have reasonable self-government or can participate in the government through informal consensus.

Rating of 2 -- Countries and territories rated 2 in political rights are less free than those rated 1. Such factors as political
corruption, violence, political discrimination against minorities, and foreign or military influence on politics may be present
and weaken the quality of freedom.

Ratings of 3, 4, 5 -- The same conditions that undermine freedom in countries and territories with a rating of 2 may also
weaken political rights in those with a rating of 3, 4, or 5. Other damaging elements can include civil war, heavy military
involvement in politics, lingering royal power, unfair elections, and one-party dominance. However, states and territories in
these categories may still enjoy some elements of political rights, including the freedom to organize quasi-political groups,
reasonably free referendums, or other significant means of popular influence on government.
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Rating of 6 -- Countries and territories with political rights rated 6 have systems ruled by military juntas, one-party
dictatorships, religious hierarchies, or autocrats. These regimes may allow only a minimal manifestation of political rights,
such as some degree of representation or autonomy for minorities. A few states are traditional monarchies that mitigate
their relative lack of political rights through the use of consultation with their subjects, tolerance of political discussion, and
acceptance of public petitions.

Rating of 7 -- For countries and territories with a rating of 7, political rights are absent or virtually nonexistent as a result of
the extremely oppressive nature of the regime or severe oppression in combination with civil war. States and territories in
this group may also be marked by extreme violence or warlord rule that dominates political power in the absence of an
authoritative, functioning central government.

Civil Liberties

Rating of 1 -- Countries and territories that receive a rating of 1 come closest to ensuring the freedoms expressed in the civil
liberties checklist, including freedom of expression, assembly, association, education, and religion. They are distinguished by
an established and generally equitable system of rule of law. Countries and territories with this rating enjoy free economic
activity and tend to strive for equality of opportunity.

Rating of 2 -- States and territories with a rating of 2 have deficiencies in a few aspects of civil liberties, but are still relatively
free.

Ratings of 3, 4, 5 -- Countries and territories that have received a rating of 3, 4, or 5 range from those that are in at least
partial compliance with virtually all checklist standards to those with a combination of high or medium scores for some
questions and low or very low scores on other questions. The level of oppression increases at each successive rating level,
including in the areas of censorship, political terror, and the prevention of free association. There are also many cases in
which groups opposed to the state engage in political terror that undermines other freedoms. Therefore, a poor rating for a
country is not necessarily a comment on the intentions of the government, but may reflect real restrictions on liberty caused
by nongovernmental actors.

Rating of 6 -- People in countries and territories with a rating of 6 experience severely restricted rights of expression and
association, and there are almost always political prisoners and other manifestations of political terror. These countries may
be characterized by a few partial rights, such as some religious and social freedoms, some highly restricted private business
activity, and relatively free private discussion.

Rating of 7 -- States and territories with a rating of 7 have virtually no freedom. An overwhelming and justified fear of
repression characterizes these societies.

Countries and territories generally have ratings in political rights and civil liberties that are within two ratings numbers of
each other. Without a well-developed civil society, it is difficult, if not impossible, to have an atmosphere supportive of
political rights. Consequently, there is no country in the survey with a rating of 6 or 7 for civil liberties and, at the same time,
a rating of 1 or 2 for political rights.

KIND OF DATA
Observation data/ratings [obs]

UNITS OF ANALYSIS
The units of analysis in the survey arel countries

Scope

NOTES

The Freedom House ratings process is based on a checklist of 10 political rights questions and 15 civil liberties questions.
The political rights questions are grouped into the three subcategories: Electoral Process (3 questions), Political Pluralism
and Participation (4), and Functioning of Government (3). The civil liberties questions are grouped into four subcategories:
Freedom of Expression and Belief (4 questions), Associational and Organizational Rights (3), Rule of Law (4), and Personal
Autonomy and Individual Rights (4). Raw points are awarded to each of these questions on a scale of 0 to 4, where 0 points
represents the smallest degree and 4 points the greatest degree of rights or liberties present. The only exception to the
addition of 0 to 4 points per checklist item is Additional Discretionary Question B in the Political Rights Checklist, for which 1
to 4 points are subtracted depending on the severity of the situation. The highest number of points that can be awarded to
the political rights checklist is 40 (or a total of up to 4 points for each of the 10 questions). The highest number of points that
can be awarded to the civil liberties checklist is 60 (or a total of up to 4 points for each of the 15 questions).
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TOPICS
Topic

government, political systems and organisations [4.4]

Coverage

GEOGRAPHIC UNIT
The survey is at country level only

Producers and Sponsors

PRIMARY INVESTIGATOR(S)

Name

Freedom House

OTHER PRODUCER(S)

Name Affiliation

Metadata Production
METADATA PRODUCED BY

Name Abbreviation Affiliation

Vocabulary URI
CESSDA http://www.nesstar.org/rdf/common

Affiliation

Role

Role

DataFirst University of Cape Town DDI Producer

DATE OF METADATA PRODUCTION
2012-02-27

DDI DOCUMENT VERSION

Version 01: Adopted from "ddi-zaf-datafirst-fw-1972-2010-v1" DDI that was done by metadata producer mentioned in

"Metadata Production" section.

DDI DOCUMENT ID
DDI_WLD_1972-2010_FW_v01_M
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Sampling

Sampling Procedure

Deviations from Sample Design

Response Rate

Weighting
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Questionnaires

Overview
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Data Collection

Data Collection Dates

Start End Cycle
1973 2010 N/A

Data Collection Mode
Other [oth]

Data Collection Notes
Questionnaires

Supervision
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Data Processing
Data Editing

Other Processing
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Data Appraisal

Estimates of Sampling Error
Other forms of Data Appraisal
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File Description

10



Afghanistan, Angola, Albania, Andorra, United Arab Emirates, Argentina, Armenia, Antigua and Barbuda - Freedom in the World 1972-2010

Variable List
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Content
Cases 204
Variable(s) 115
Structure -IZ:?/E 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID NAME LABEL TYPE FORMAT QUESTION
V231 Country Country discrete
V232 PR1972 Political rights 1972 discrete
V233 CL1972 Civil liberties 1972 discrete
V234 Status1972 Freedom status 1972 discrete
V235 PR1973 Political rights 1973 discrete
V236 CL1973 Civil liberties 1973 discrete
V237 Status1973 Freedom status 1973 discrete
V238 PR1974 Political rights 1974 discrete
V239 CL1974 Civil liberties 1974 discrete
V240 Status1974 Freedom status 1974 discrete
V241 PR1975 Political rights 1975 discrete
V242 CL1975 Civil liberties 1975 discrete
V243 Status1975 Freedom status 1975 discrete
V244 PR1976 Political rights 1976 discrete
V245 CL1976 Civil liberties 1976 discrete
V246 Status1976 Freedom status 1976 discrete
V247 PR1977 Political rights 1977 discrete
V248 CL1977 Civil liberties 1977 discrete
V249 Status1977 Freedom status 1977 discrete
V250 PR1978 Political rights 1978 discrete
V251 CL1978 Civil liberties 1978 discrete
V252 Status1978 Freedom status 1978 discrete
V253 PR1979 Political rights 1979 discrete
V254 CL1979 Civil liberties 1979 discrete
V255 Status1979 Freedom status 1979 discrete
V256 PR1980 Political rights 1980 discrete
V257 CL1980 Civil liberties 1980 discrete
V258 Status1980 Freedom status 1980 discrete
V259 PR1981 82 Political rights 1981-1982 discrete
V260 CL1981_82 Civil liberties 1981-1982 discrete
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V261
V262
V263
V264
V265
V266
V267
V268
V269
V270
V271
V272
V273
V274
V275
V276
V277
V278
V279
V280
V281
V282
V283
V284
V285
V286
V287
V288
V289
V290
V291
V292
V293
V294
V295
V296
V297
V298
V299
V300
V301

Status1981 82
PR1982_83
CL1982_83
Status1982_83
PR1983_84
CL1983_84
Status1983 84
PR1984 85
CL1984 85
Status1984 85
PR1985_86
CL1985_86
Status1985_86
PR1986_87
CL1986_87
Status1986_87
PR1987_88
CL1987_88
Status1987 88
PR1988 89
CL1988_89
Status1988_89
PR1990
CL1990
Status1990
PR1991
CL1991
Status1991
PR1992
CL1992
Status1992
PR1993
CL1993
Status1993
PR1994
CL1994
Status1994
PR1995
CL1995
Status1995
PR1996

Freedom status 1981-1982
Political rights 1982-1983
Civil liberties 1982-1983
Freedom status 1982-83
Political rights 1983-1984
Civil liberties 1983-1984
Freedom status 1983-1984
Political rights 1984-1985
Civil liberties 1984-1985
Freedom status 1984-1985
Political rights 1985-1986
Civil liberties 1985-1986
Freedom status 1985-1986
Political rights 1986-1987
Civil liberties 1986-1987
Freedom status 1986-1987
Political rights 1987-1988
Civil liberties 1987-1988
Freedom status 1987-1988
Political rights 1988-1989
Civil liberties1988-1989
Freedom status 1988-1999
Political rights 1990

Civil liberties 1990
Freedom status 1990
Political rights 1991

Civil liberties 1991
Freedom status 1991
Political rights 1992

Civil liberties 1992
Freedom status 1992
Political rights 1993

Civil liberties 1993
Freedom status 1993
Political rights 1994

Civil liberties 1994
Freedom status 1994
Political rights 1995

Civil liberties 1995
Freedom status 1995
Political rights 1996

discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete

discrete
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V302
V303
V304
V305
V306
V307
V308
V309
V310
V311
V312
V313
V314
V315
V316
V317
V318
V319
V320
V321
V322
V323
V324
V325
V326
V327
V328
V329
V330
V331
V332
V333
V334
V335
V336
V337
V338
V339
V340
V341
V342

CL1996
Status1996
PR1997
CL1997
Status1997
PR1998
CL1998
Status1998
PR1999
CL1999
Status1999
PR2000
CL2000
Status2000
PR2001
CL2001
Status2001
PR2002
CL2002
Status2002
PR2003
CL2003
Status2003
PR2004
CL2004
Status2004
PR2005
CL2005
Status2005
PR2006
CL2006
Status2006
PR2007
CL2007
Status2007
PR2008
CL2008
Status2008
PR2009
CL2009
Status2009

Civil liberties 1996
Freedom status 1996
Political rights 1997
Civil liberties 1997
Freedom status 1997
Political rights 1998
Civil liberties 1998
Freedom status 1998
Political rights 1999
Civil liberties 1999
Freedom status 1999
Political rights 2000
Civil liberties 2000
Freedom status 2000
Political rights 2001
Civil liberties 2001
Freedom status 2001
Political rights 2002
Civil liberties 2002
Freedom status 2002
Political rights 2003
Civil liberties 2003
Freedom status 2003
Political rights 2004
Civil liberties 2004
Freedom status 2004
Political rights 2005
Civil liberties 2005
Freedom status 2005
Political rights 2006
Civil liberties 2006
Freedom status 2006
Political rights 2007
Civil liberties 2007
Freedom status 2007
Political rights 2008
Civil liberties 2008
Freedom status 2008
Political rights 2009
Civil liberties 2009
Freedom status 2009

discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete

discrete

14



Afghanistan, Angola, Albania, Andorra, United Arab Emirates, Argentina, Armenia, Antigua and Barbuda - Freedom in the World 1972-2010

V343 PR2010 Political rights 2010 discrete
V344 CL2010 Civil liberties 2010 discrete
V345 Status2010 Freedom status 2010 discrete
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Content
Cases 19
Variable(s) 115
Structure -IZ:?/E 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID NAME LABEL TYPE FORMAT QUESTION
V346 Country Country discrete
V347 PR1972 Political rights 1972 discrete
V348 CL1972 Civil liberties 1972 discrete
V349 Status1972 Freedom status 1972 discrete
V350 PR1973 Political rights 1973 discrete
V351 CL1973 Civil liberties 1973 discrete
V352 Status1973 Freedom status 1973 discrete
V353 PR1974 Political rights 1974 discrete
V354 CL1974 Civil liberties 1974 discrete
V355 Status1974 Freedom status 1974 discrete
V356 PR1975 Political rights 1975 discrete
V357 CL1975 Civil liberties 1975 discrete
V358 Status1975 Freedom status 1975 discrete
V359 PR1976 Political rights 1976 discrete
V360 CL1976 Civil liberties 1976 discrete
V361 Status1976 Freedom status 1976 discrete
V362 PR1977 Political rights 1977 discrete
V363 CL1977 Civil liberties 1977 discrete
V364 Status1977 Freedom status 1977 discrete
V365 PR1978 Political rights 1978 discrete
V366 CL1978 Civil liberties 1978 discrete
V367 Status1978 Freedom status 1978 discrete
V368 PR1979 Political rights 1979 discrete
V369 CL1979 Civil liberties 1979 discrete
V370 Status1979 Freedom status 1979 discrete
V371 PR1980 Political rights 1980 discrete
V372 CL1980 Civil liberties 1980 discrete
V373 Status1980 Freedom status 1980 discrete
V374 PR1981 82 Political rights 1981-1982 discrete
V375 CL1981_82 Civil liberties 1981-1982 discrete
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V376
V377
V378
V379
V380
V381
V382
V383
V384
V385
V386
V387
V388
V389
V390
V391
V392
V393
V394
V395
V396
V397
V398
V399
V400
V401
V402
V403
V404
V405
V406
V407
V408
V409
V410
V41l
V412
V413
V414
V415
V416

Status1981 82
PR1982_83
CL1982_83
Status1982_83
PR1983_84
CL1983_84
Status1983 84
PR1984 85
CL1984 85
Status1984 85
PR1985_86
CL1985_86
Status1985_86
PR1986_87
CL1986_87
Status1986_87
PR1987_88
CL1987_88
Status1987 88
PR1988 89
CL1988_89
Status1988_89
PR1990
CL1990
Status1990
PR1991
CL1991
Status1991
PR1992
CL1992
Status1992
PR1993
CL1993
Status1993
PR1994
CL1994
Status1994
PR1995
CL1995
Status1995
PR1996

Freedom status 1981-1982
Political rights 1982-1983
Civil liberties 1982-1983
Freedom status 1982-83
Political rights 1983-1984
Civil liberties 1983-1984
Freedom status 1983-1984
Political rights 1984-1985
Civil liberties 1984-1985
Freedom status 1984-1985
Political rights 1985-1986
Civil liberties 1985-1986
Freedom status 1985-1986
Political rights 1986-1987
Civil liberties 1986-1987
Freedom status 1986-1987
Political rights 1987-1988
Civil liberties 1987-1988
Freedom status 1987-1988
Political rights 1988-1989
Civil liberties1988-1989
Freedom status 1988-1999
Political rights 1990

Civil liberties 1990
Freedom status 1990
Political rights 1991

Civil liberties 1991
Freedom status 1991
Political rights 1992

Civil liberties 1992
Freedom status 1992
Political rights 1993

Civil liberties 1993
Freedom status 1993
Political rights 1994

Civil liberties 1994
Freedom status 1994
Political rights 1995

Civil liberties 1995
Freedom status 1995
Political rights 1996

discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete

discrete
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V417
V418
V419
V420
V421
V422
V423
V424
V425
V426
V427
V428
V429
V430
V431
V432
V433
V434
V435
V436
V437
V438
V439
V440
V441
V442
V443
V444
V445
V446
V447
V448
V449
V450
V451
V452
V453
V454
V455
V456
V457

CL1996
Status1996
PR1997
CL1997
Status1997
PR1998
CL1998
Status1998
PR1999
CL1999
Status1999
PR2000
CL2000
Status2000
PR2001
CL2001
Status2001
PR2002
CL2002
Status2002
PR2003
CL2003
Status2003
PR2004
CL2004
Status2004
PR2005
CL2005
Status2005
PR2006
CL2006
Status2006
PR2007
CL2007
Status2007
PR2008
CL2008
Status2008
PR2009
CL2009
Status2009

Civil liberties 1996
Freedom status 1996
Political rights 1997
Civil liberties 1997
Freedom status 1997
Political rights 1998
Civil liberties 1998
Freedom status 1998
Political rights 1999
Civil liberties 1999
Freedom status 1999
Political rights 2000
Civil liberties 2000
Freedom status 2000
Political rights 2001
Civil liberties 2001
Freedom status 2001
Political rights 2002
Civil liberties 2002
Freedom status 2002
Political rights 2003
Civil liberties 2003
Freedom status 2003
Political rights 2004
Civil liberties 2004
Freedom status 2004
Political rights 2005
Civil liberties 2005
Freedom status 2005
Political rights 2006
Civil liberties 2006
Freedom status 2006
Political rights 2007
Civil liberties 2007
Freedom status 2007
Political rights 2008
Civil liberties 2008
Freedom status 2008
Political rights 2009
Civil liberties 2009
Freedom status 2009

discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete
discrete

discrete
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V458 PR2010 Political rights 2010 discrete
V459 CL2010 Civil liberties 2010 discrete
V460 Status2010 Freedom status 2010 discrete
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Country(Country)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview

Type: Discrete Valid cases: 204
Width: 24 Invalid: NaN

Source of information
Country

Political rights 1972(PR1972)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 149
Width: 4 Invalid: NaN

Source of information
Political rights 1972

Civil liberties 1972(CL1972)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 149
Width: 4 Invalid: NaN

Source of information
Civil liberties 1972

Freedom status 1972(Status1972)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 149
Width: 6 Invalid: NaN

Source of information
Freedom status 1972

Political rights 1973(PR1973)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 150
Width: 1 Invalid: 54

Source of information
Political rights 1973

Civil liberties 1973(CL1973)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 150
Width: 1 Invalid: 54

Source of information
Civil liberties 1973

Freedom status 1973(Status1973)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 150
Width: 1 Invalid: 54

Source of information
Freedom status 1973

Political rights 1974(PR1974)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 152
Width: 1 Invalid: 52

Source of information
Political rights 1974

Civil liberties 1974(CL1974)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 152
Width: 1 Invalid: 52

Source of information
Civil liberties 1974

Freedom status 1974(Status1974)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 152
Width: 1 Invalid: 52

Source of information
Freedom status 1974

Political rights 1975(PR1975)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 158
Width: 1 Invalid: 46
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Source of information
Political rights 1975

Civil liberties 1975(CL1975)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 158
Width: 1 Invalid: 46

Source of information
Civil liberties 1975

Freedom status 1975(Status1975)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 158
Width: 1 Invalid: 46

Source of information
Freedom status 1975

Political rights 1976(PR1976)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 158
Width: 1 Invalid: 46

Source of information
Political rights 1976

Civil liberties 1976(CL1976)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 158
Width: 1 Invalid: 46

Source of information
Civil liberties 1976

Freedom status 1976(Status1976)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 158
Width: 1 Invalid: 46

Source of information
Freedom status 1976
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Political rights 1977(PR1977)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 154
Width: 1 Invalid: 50

Source of information
Political rights 1977

Civil liberties 1977(CL1977)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 154
Width: 1 Invalid: 50

Source of information
Civil liberties 1977

Freedom status 1977(Status1977)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 154
Width: 1 Invalid: 50

Source of information
Freedom status 1977

Political rights 1978(PR1978)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 157
Width: 1 Invalid: 47

Source of information
Political rights 1978

Civil liberties 1978(CL1978)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 157
Width: 1 Invalid: 47

Source of information
Civil liberties 1978

Freedom status 1978(Status1978)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 157
Width: 1 Invalid: 47

Source of information
Freedom status 1978

Political rights 1979(PR1979)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 160
Width: 1 Invalid: 44

Source of information
Political rights 1979

Civil liberties 1979(CL1979)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 160
Width: 1 Invalid: 44

Source of information
Civil liberties 1979

Freedom status 1979(Status1979)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 160
Width: 1 Invalid: 44

Source of information
Freedom status 1979

Political rights 1980(PR1980)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 161
Width: 1 Invalid: 43

Source of information
Political rights 1980

Civil liberties 1980(CL1980)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 161
Width: 1 Invalid: 43
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Source of information
Civil liberties 1980

Freedom status 1980(Status1980)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 161
Width: 1 Invalid: 43

Source of information
Freedom status 1980

Political rights 1981-1982(PR1981 82)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 163
Width: 1 Invalid: 41

Source of information
Political rights 1981-1982

Civil liberties 1981-1982(CL1981 82)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 163
Width: 1 Invalid: 41

Source of information
Civil liberties 1981-1982

Freedom status 1981-1982(Status1981 82)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 163
Width: 1 Invalid: 41

Source of information
Freedom status 1981-1982

Political rights 1982-1983(PR1982_83)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 164
Width: 1 Invalid: 40

Source of information
Political rights 1982-1983
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Civil liberties 1982-1983(CL1982_83)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 164
Width: 1 Invalid: 40

Source of information
Civil liberties 1982-1983

Freedom status 1982-83(Status1982 83)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 164
Width: 1 Invalid: 40

Source of information
Freedom status 1982-83

Political rights 1983-1984(PR1983 84)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Political rights 1983-1984

Civil liberties 1983-1984(CL1983_84)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Civil liberties 1983-1984

Freedom status 1983-1984(Status1983 84)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Freedom status 1983-1984

Political rights 1984-1985(PR1984 85)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Political rights 1984-1985

Civil liberties 1984-1985(CL1984 85)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Civil liberties 1984-1985

Freedom status 1984-1985(Status1984 85)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Freedom status 1984-1985

Political rights 1985-1986(PR1985 86)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Political rights 1985-1986

Civil liberties 1985-1986(CL1985 _86)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Civil liberties 1985-1986

Freedom status 1985-1986(Status1985 86)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39
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Source of information
Freedom status 1985-1986

Political rights 1986-1987(PR1986 _87)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Political rights 1986-1987

Civil liberties 1986-1987(CL1986 _87)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Civil liberties 1986-1987

Freedom status 1986-1987(Status1986 87)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Freedom status 1986-1987

Political rights 1987-1988(PR1987 88)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Political rights 1987-1988

Civil liberties 1987-1988(CL1987_88)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Civil liberties 1987-1988
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Freedom status 1987-1988(Status1987 88)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 165
Width: 1 Invalid: 39

Source of information
Freedom status 1987-1988

Political rights 1988-1989(PR1988 89)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 166
Width: 1 Invalid: 38

Source of information
Political rights 1988-1989

Civil liberties1988-1989(CL1988 89)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 166
Width: 1 Invalid: 38

Source of information
Civil liberties1988-1989

Freedom status 1988-1999(Status1988 89)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 166
Width: 1 Invalid: 38

Source of information
Freedom status 1988-1999

Political rights 1990(PR1990)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 164
Width: 1 Invalid: 40

Source of information
Political rights 1990

Civil liberties 1990(CL1990)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 164
Width: 1 Invalid: 40

Source of information
Civil liberties 1990

Freedom status 1990(Status1990)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 164
Width: 1 Invalid: 40

Source of information
Freedom status 1990

Political rights 1991(PR1991)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 182
Width: 1 Invalid: 22

Source of information
Political rights 1991

Civil liberties 1991(CL1991)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 182
Width: 1 Invalid: 22

Source of information
Civil liberties 1991

Freedom status 1991(Status1991)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 182
Width: 1 Invalid: 22

Source of information
Freedom status 1991

Political rights 1992(PR1992)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 186
Width: 1 Invalid: 18
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Source of information
Political rights 1992

Civil liberties 1992(CL1992)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 186
Width: 1 Invalid: 18

Source of information
Civil liberties 1992

Freedom status 1992(Status1992)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 186
Width: 1 Invalid: 18

Source of information
Freedom status 1992

Political rights 1993(PR1993)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 190
Width: 1 Invalid: 14

Source of information
Political rights 1993

Civil liberties 1993(CL1993)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 190
Width: 1 Invalid: 14

Source of information
Civil liberties 1993

Freedom status 1993(Status1993)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 190
Width: 1 Invalid: 14

Source of information
Freedom status 1993

32



Afghanistan, Angola, Albania, Andorra, United Arab Emirates, Argentina, Armenia, Antigua and Barbuda - Freedom in the World 1972-2010

Political rights 1994(PR1994)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Political rights 1994

Civil liberties 1994(CL1994)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Civil liberties 1994

Freedom status 1994(Status1994)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Freedom status 1994

Political rights 1995(PR1995)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Political rights 1995

Civil liberties 1995(CL1995)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Civil liberties 1995

Freedom status 1995(Status1995)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Freedom status 1995

Political rights 1996(PR1996)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Political rights 1996

Civil liberties 1996(CL1996)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Civil liberties 1996

Freedom status 1996(Status1996)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Freedom status 1996

Political rights 1997(PR1997)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Political rights 1997

Civil liberties 1997(CL1997)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13
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Source of information
Civil liberties 1997

Freedom status 1997(Status1997)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Freedom status 1997

Political rights 1998(PR1998)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Political rights 1998

Civil liberties 1998(CL1998)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Civil liberties 1998

Freedom status 1998(Status1998)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 191
Width: 1 Invalid: 13

Source of information
Freedom status 1998

Political rights 1999(PR1999)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 1999
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Civil liberties 1999(CL1999)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 1999

Freedom status 1999(Status1999)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 1999

Political rights 2000(PR2000)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 2000

Civil liberties 2000(CL2000)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 2000

Freedom status 2000(Status2000)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 2000

Political rights 2001(PR2001)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 2001

Civil liberties 2001(CL2001)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 2001

Freedom status 2001(Status2001)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 2001

Political rights 2002(PR2002)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 2002

Civil liberties 2002(CL2002)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 2002

Freedom status 2002(Status2002)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12
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Source of information
Freedom status 2002

Political rights 2003(PR2003)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 2003

Civil liberties 2003(CL2003)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 2003

Freedom status 2003(Status2003)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 2003

Political rights 2004(PR2004)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 2004

Civil liberties 2004(CL2004)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 2004
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Freedom status 2004(Status2004)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 2004

Political rights 2005(PR2005)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 2005

Civil liberties 2005(CL2005)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 2005

Freedom status 2005(Status2005)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 192
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 2005

Political rights 2006(PR2006)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11

Source of information
Political rights 2006

Civil liberties 2006(CL2006)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11

Source of information
Civil liberties 2006

Freedom status 2006(Status2006)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11

Source of information
Freedom status 2006

Political rights 2007(PR2007)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11

Source of information
Political rights 2007

Civil liberties 2007(CL2007)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11

Source of information
Civil liberties 2007

Freedom status 2007(Status2007)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11

Source of information
Freedom status 2007

Political rights 2008(PR2008)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11
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Source of information
Political rights 2008

Civil liberties 2008(CL2008)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11

Source of information
Civil liberties 2008

Freedom status 2008(Status2008)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 193
Width: 1 Invalid: 11

Source of information
Freedom status 2008

Political rights 2009(PR2009)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 194
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Political rights 2009

Civil liberties 2009(CL2009)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 194
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Civil liberties 2009

Freedom status 2009(Status2009)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 194
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Freedom status 2009
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Political rights 2010(PR2010)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 194
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Political rights 2010

Civil liberties 2010(CL2010)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 194
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Civil liberties 2010

Freedom status 2010(Status2010)
File: FW_All Scores Countries 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 194
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Freedom status 2010
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Country(Country)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview

Type: Discrete Valid cases: 19
Width: 46 Invalid: NaN

Source of information
Country

Political rights 1972(PR1972)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Political rights 1972

Civil liberties 1972(CL1972)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Civil liberties 1972

Freedom status 1972(Status1972)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Freedom status 1972

Political rights 1973(PR1973)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: NaN
Width: 1 Invalid: 19

Source of information
Political rights 1973

Civil liberties 1973(CL1973)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

43



Afghanistan, Angola, Albania, Andorra, United Arab Emirates, Argentina, Armenia, Antigua and Barbuda - Freedom in the World 1972-2010

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: NaN
Width: 1 Invalid: 19

Source of information
Civil liberties 1973

Freedom status 1973(Status1973)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: NaN
Width: 1 Invalid: 19

Source of information
Freedom status 1973

Political rights 1974(PR1974)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Political rights 1974

Civil liberties 1974(CL1974)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Civil liberties 1974

Freedom status 1974(Status1974)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Freedom status 1974

Political rights 1975(PR1975)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17
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Source of information
Political rights 1975

Civil liberties 1975(CL1975)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Civil liberties 1975

Freedom status 1975(Status1975)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Freedom status 1975

Political rights 1976(PR1976)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Political rights 1976

Civil liberties 1976(CL1976)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Civil liberties 1976

Freedom status 1976(Status1976)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 2
Width: 1 Invalid: 17

Source of information
Freedom status 1976
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Political rights 1977(PR1977)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Political rights 1977

Civil liberties 1977(CL1977)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Civil liberties 1977

Freedom status 1977(Status1977)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Freedom status 1977

Political rights 1978(PR1978)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Political rights 1978

Civil liberties 1978(CL1978)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Civil liberties 1978

Freedom status 1978(Status1978)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Freedom status 1978

Political rights 1979(PR1979)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Political rights 1979

Civil liberties 1979(CL1979)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Civil liberties 1979

Freedom status 1979(Status1979)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Freedom status 1979

Political rights 1980(PR1980)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Political rights 1980

Civil liberties 1980(CL1980)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16
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Source of information
Civil liberties 1980

Freedom status 1980(Status1980)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 3
Width: 1 Invalid: 16

Source of information
Freedom status 1980

Political rights 1981-1982(PR1981 82)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Political rights 1981-1982

Civil liberties 1981-1982(CL1981 82)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Civil liberties 1981-1982

Freedom status 1981-1982(Status1981 82)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Freedom status 1981-1982

Political rights 1982-1983(PR1982_83)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Political rights 1982-1983
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Civil liberties 1982-1983(CL1982_83)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Civil liberties 1982-1983

Freedom status 1982-83(Status1982 83)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Freedom status 1982-83

Political rights 1983-1984(PR1983 84)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Political rights 1983-1984

Civil liberties 1983-1984(CL1983_84)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Civil liberties 1983-1984

Freedom status 1983-1984(Status1983 84)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Freedom status 1983-1984

Political rights 1984-1985(PR1984 85)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Political rights 1984-1985

Civil liberties 1984-1985(CL1984 85)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Civil liberties 1984-1985

Freedom status 1984-1985(Status1984 85)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Freedom status 1984-1985

Political rights 1985-1986(PR1985 86)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Political rights 1985-1986

Civil liberties 1985-1986(CL1985 _86)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Civil liberties 1985-1986

Freedom status 1985-1986(Status1985 86)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15
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Source of information
Freedom status 1985-1986

Political rights 1986-1987(PR1986 _87)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Political rights 1986-1987

Civil liberties 1986-1987(CL1986 _87)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Civil liberties 1986-1987

Freedom status 1986-1987(Status1986 87)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Freedom status 1986-1987

Political rights 1987-1988(PR1987 88)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Political rights 1987-1988

Civil liberties 1987-1988(CL1987_88)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Civil liberties 1987-1988
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Freedom status 1987-1988(Status1987 88)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 4
Width: 1 Invalid: 15

Source of information
Freedom status 1987-1988

Political rights 1988-1989(PR1988 89)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 5
Width: 1 Invalid: 14

Source of information
Political rights 1988-1989

Civil liberties1988-1989(CL1988 89)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 5
Width: 1 Invalid: 14

Source of information
Civil liberties1988-1989

Freedom status 1988-1999(Status1988 89)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 5
Width: 1 Invalid: 14

Source of information
Freedom status 1988-1999

Political rights 1990(PR1990)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 1990

Civil liberties 1990(CL1990)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 1990

Freedom status 1990(Status1990)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 1990

Political rights 1991(PR1991)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Political rights 1991

Civil liberties 1991(CL1991)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 1991

Freedom status 1991(Status1991)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 1991

Political rights 1992(PR1992)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12
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Source of information
Political rights 1992

Civil liberties 1992(CL1992)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Civil liberties 1992

Freedom status 1992(Status1992)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 7
Width: 1 Invalid: 12

Source of information
Freedom status 1992

Political rights 1993(PR1993)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Political rights 1993

Civil liberties 1993(CL1993)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Civil liberties 1993

Freedom status 1993(Status1993)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Freedom status 1993
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Political rights 1994(PR1994)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Political rights 1994

Civil liberties 1994(CL1994)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Civil liberties 1994

Freedom status 1994(Status1994)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Freedom status 1994

Political rights 1995(PR1995)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Political rights 1995

Civil liberties 1995(CL1995)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Civil liberties 1995

Freedom status 1995(Status1995)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 9
Width: 1 Invalid: 10

Source of information
Freedom status 1995

Political rights 1996(PR1996)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 11
Width: 1 Invalid: 8

Source of information
Political rights 1996

Civil liberties 1996(CL1996)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 11
Width: 1 Invalid: 8

Source of information
Civil liberties 1996

Freedom status 1996(Status1996)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 11
Width: 1 Invalid: 8

Source of information
Freedom status 1996

Political rights 1997(PR1997)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 12
Width: 1 Invalid: 7

Source of information
Political rights 1997

Civil liberties 1997(CL1997)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 12
Width: 1 Invalid: 7
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Source of information
Civil liberties 1997

Freedom status 1997(Status1997)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 12
Width: 1 Invalid: 7

Source of information
Freedom status 1997

Political rights 1998(PR1998)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Political rights 1998

Civil liberties 1998(CL1998)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Civil liberties 1998

Freedom status 1998(Status1998)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Freedom status 1998

Political rights 1999(PR1999)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Political rights 1999
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Civil liberties 1999(CL1999)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Civil liberties 1999

Freedom status 1999(Status1999)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Freedom status 1999

Political rights 2000(PR2000)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Political rights 2000

Civil liberties 2000(CL2000)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Civil liberties 2000

Freedom status 2000(Status2000)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Freedom status 2000

Political rights 2001(PR2001)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Political rights 2001

Civil liberties 2001(CL2001)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Civil liberties 2001

Freedom status 2001(Status2001)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 13
Width: 1 Invalid: 6

Source of information
Freedom status 2001

Political rights 2002(PR2002)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Political rights 2002

Civil liberties 2002(CL2002)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Civil liberties 2002

Freedom status 2002(Status2002)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5
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Source of information
Freedom status 2002

Political rights 2003(PR2003)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Political rights 2003

Civil liberties 2003(CL2003)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Civil liberties 2003

Freedom status 2003(Status2003)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Freedom status 2003

Political rights 2004(PR2004)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Political rights 2004

Civil liberties 2004(CL2004)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Civil liberties 2004
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Freedom status 2004(Status2004)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Freedom status 2004

Political rights 2005(PR2005)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Political rights 2005

Civil liberties 2005(CL2005)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Civil liberties 2005

Freedom status 2005(Status2005)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Freedom status 2005

Political rights 2006(PR2006)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 15
Width: 1 Invalid: 4

Source of information
Political rights 2006

Civil liberties 2006(CL2006)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1
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Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 15
Width: 1 Invalid: 4

Source of information
Civil liberties 2006

Freedom status 2006(Status2006)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 15
Width: 1 Invalid: 4

Source of information
Freedom status 2006

Political rights 2007(PR2007)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 15
Width: 1 Invalid: 4

Source of information
Political rights 2007

Civil liberties 2007(CL2007)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 15
Width: 1 Invalid: 4

Source of information
Civil liberties 2007

Freedom status 2007(Status2007)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 15
Width: 1 Invalid: 4

Source of information
Freedom status 2007

Political rights 2008(PR2008)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 16
Width: 1 Invalid: 3
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Source of information
Political rights 2008

Civil liberties 2008(CL2008)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 16
Width: 1 Invalid: 3

Source of information
Civil liberties 2008

Freedom status 2008(Status2008)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 16
Width: 1 Invalid: 3

Source of information
Freedom status 2008

Political rights 2009(PR2009)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Political rights 2009

Civil liberties 2009(CL2009)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Civil liberties 2009

Freedom status 2009(Status2009)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Freedom status 2009
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Political rights 2010(PR2010)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Political rights 2010

Civil liberties 2010(CL2010)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Civil liberties 2010

Freedom status 2010(Status2010)
File: FW_All Scores Territories 1972-2010 v1

Overview
Type: Discrete Valid cases: 14
Width: 1 Invalid: 5

Source of information
Freedom status 2010
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Documentation

Technical documents

Freedom in the World Country Ratings

Title Freedom in the World Country Ratings

Date 2011-01-01

Country South Africa

Language English

Publisher(s) Freedom House

Description This document lists freedom scores for countries from 1972 to 2010
Filename  FW_Country Status Ratings Overview 1972-2010.pdf

Notes and clarifications

Title Notes and clarifications

Date 2011-01-01

Country South Africa

Language English

Publisher(s) Freedom House

Description This document provides clarification on the terms used in the study
Filename  FW Notes and Clarifications.pdf
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